IRD, REACH, and K-REACH: Current Status and Upgrade Plans for Near-Infrared High-Dispersion Spectrometer

Takayuki Kotani, IRD and REACH team

IRD is a near-infrared high dispersion spectrometer with spectral resolution up to 70,000 in the YJH band (0.97-1.75um) and stable radial velocity measurement capability. IRD did its first light in 2017 and has been available as an open-use instrument from 2018, IRD has been used for large survey around nearby M-dwarfs by radial velocity method to search for Earth-like planets in the framework of the Subaru Strategic Program from 2019. REACH is a combination of IRD and extreme adaptive optics SCExAO, which realizes high spatial resolution, high contrast, and high spectral resolution (about 100,000) in the wavelength range of IRD. In this poster, we present the specifications and current status of IRD and REACH. In addition, we present K-band REACH, under development, which combines IRCS and SCExAO to realize high-contrast, high-resolution spectroscopy in the K-band.



YJH-band, R=70,000 high-resolution spectrometer for highly stable radial velocity measurement

The general schematic view of the instrument is shown in the right panel and the important characteristics of IRD are summarized in the right table. The spectrometer is designed to cover wavelengths from 970-1750 nm with a 70,000 maximum spectral resolution. The instrument consists of 4 main components: a fiber injection module mounted on the adaptive optics bench at the Nasmyth platform, mode scramblers to reduce a modal noise, a spectrometer enclosed in a vacuum chamber in the Coudé room, and the laser frequency comb system as a wavelength reference. Thanks to the highly stabilized optical system in the vacuum chamber, the advanced mode scrambler, and the ultra-stable laser frequency comb, the instrumental stability better than 2 m/s can be achieved.

IRD i	instrument specifications
Wavelength	970-1750 nm
coverage	
Spectral	70,000 max (Multi-mode fibe
resolution	100,000 (Single-mode fiber)
Detector	2 × HAWAII RG and Sidecar-ASIC
assembly	
Fiber diameter	60 mm, 0.48 arcsec (MMF: OF

F8950), 7.5 mm MFD@1550nm



REACH

and high-resolution spectroscopy Star ligh

IRD and SCExAO for high-contrast

Combination of







1.0





REACH consists of mini-IFU like 7 single-mode Multi Core Fiber (MCF) located at a focus of SCExAO, a high-speed NIR photometric monitoring camera for the output beams from MCF, and a beam feed system from MCF to IRD's single-mode fibers (SMF). Thanks to the wavefront reduced by at least 2 orders of magnitude compared to the



0.0

0.5

Orbital Phase



	Spectral coverage	1.9-2.5 um
	Expected throughput	0.024 (K-REACH) (0.1 IRCS+AO188)
	Raw contrast	1e-3 @100 mas 1e-4 @500 mas 1e-5 @ 1000 mas
	Operation	Expected from S26A or B at the earlies